recommended to the Board that the Compensation Discussion and
Analysis be included in this Proxy Statement.

RECONCILIATION TABLE—NON-GAAP EARNINGS PER SHARE

Year Ended

September 27, 2014 September 28, 2013 September 29, 2012

GAAP NET INCOME PER DILUTED SHARE $2.36 $2.70 $2.62
Stock based compensation 0.54 0.55 0.48
Intangible amortization 0.29 0.32 0.19
R&D tax (benefit)/expense — — —
Gain on Finland dissolution — — —
Scotland valuation adjustment — (0.06) (0.18)
Goodwill impairment — — 0.18
Inventory step-up — 0.05 —

NON-GAAP NET INCOME PER DILUTED SHARE $3.19 $3.56 $3.28

RECONCILIATION TABLE—PRO FORMA EBITDA%

Fiscal Year

2014 2013 2012

NET INCOME % OF REVENUE 7.4% 8.2% 8.2%
Income tax expense (benefit) 2.5% 2.1% 3.6%
Interest and other income (expense), net 0.3% 0.5% 0.1%
Depreciation and amortization 4.6% 4.5% 3.9%
Purchase accounting step up —% 0.2% —%
Restructuring and one time benefits/charges —% —% 0.5%
Stock based compensation 2.4% 2.3% 2.1%

PRO FORMA EBITDA % OF REVENUE 17.2% 17.8% 18.4%

27

SUMMARY COMPENSATION AND EQUITY TABLES

Fiscal 2014 Summary Compensation Table
The table below presents information concerning the total compensation of our Named Executive Officers for the fiscal years ended
September 27, 2014, September 28, 2013 and September 29, 2012.

Non-Equity
Incentive Plan All Other

Fiscal Stock Awards Compensation Compensation
Name and Principal Position Year Salary ($) ($)(2) ($)(3) ($)(4) Total ($)

John Ambroseo, 2014(1) 625,019 3,387,440 208,631 11,596 4,232,686
Chief Executive Officer 2013 625,019 3,293,280 214,694 33,623 4,166,616
and President 2012 625,019 3,860,280 124,629 34,591 4,644,519

Helene Simonet, 2014(1) 405,018 758,864 94,636 13,918 1,272,436
Executive Vice President 2013 405,018 735,948 97,386 20,774 1,259.126
and Chief Financial Officer 2012 405,018 891,644 56,532 33,532 1,386,725

Mark Sobey, 2014(1) 370,011 713,227 80,281 11,596 1,175,115
Executive Vice President 2013 360,006 691,808 80,380 12,147 1,144,341
General Manager, SLS 2012 360,006 832,201 43,071 11,852 1,247,130

Paul Sechrist, 2014(1) 350,002 608,035 58,415 12,427 1,028,879
Executive Vice President 2013 345,194 589,604 60,113 10,822 1,005,733
Worldwide Sales, Service and Marketing 2012 325,000 713,314 32,403 12,233 1,082,950

Bret DiMarco, 2014(1) 335,005 621,766 55,912 11,164 1,023,847
Executive Vice President 2013 335,005 492,248 57,537 12,934 897,724
and General Counsel 2012 333,985 594,429 33,400 27,543 989,357

(1) Reflects the dollar amount of salary earned in fiscal 2014.

(2) Amounts shown reflect the grant date fair value of awards granted in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification
(ASC) Topic 718. Reflects unvested time-based and performance-based restricted stock units; there is no guaranty that the recipients will ultimately receive this amount, or
any amount. No stock options were granted to the named executive officers in fiscal 2014, 2013 and 2012.

(3) Reflects the dollar amounts earned under the Variable Compensation Plan (VCP) during fiscal 2014, 2013 and 2012.